THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
18-354 A-10

SAP Number

San Bernardino County Fire
Protection District

Department Contract Representative Dan Munsey

Telephone Number 909-387-5779

Contractor Fontana Fire Protection District
Contractor Representative Matthew Ballantyne
Telephone Number 909-350-7654

Contract Term July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2038
Original Contract Amount $29,454,560

Amendment Amount $45,758,841

Total Contract Amount
Cost Center
Grant Number (if applicable)

IT ISHEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
The Fontana Fire Protection District (DISTRICT) and the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District
(SBCFPD) agree to amend Agreement No. 18-354 (Agreement) as follows:

Pursuant to Section 3.B. of the Agreement, Section 3.A. is amended to read as follows:
3. Compensation:

A. For the services provided by SBCFPD to DISTRICT, on and after July 1, 2025, DISTRICT shall
pay SBCFPD the total lump sum of $45,758,841 annually, subject to future annual adjustments
as described in Section 3.B. DISTRICT shall pay SBCFPD on a monthly basis in accordance
with the payment schedule set below. A cost breakdown of the lump sum annual amount for
SBCFPD Fiscal Year 2025-26 is shown in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein
by this reference. Payments shall be due by the first (1st) day of each month of service pursuant
to Health and Safety Code section 13878. SBCFPD shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement sooner than provided for in Section 21 if the DISTRICT does not make timely
payments of its obligations hereunder to SBCFPD.

Month of Service Payment Due Payment Amount

July 2025 July 1, 2025 $3,813,245
August 2025 August 1, 2025 $3,813,236
September 2025 September 1, 2025 $3,813,236
October 2025 October 1, 2025 $3,813,236

Standard Contract Page 1 of 2




November 2025 November 1, 2025 $3,813,236
December 2025 December 1, 2025 $3,813,236
January 2026 January 1, 2026 $3,813,236
February 2026 February 1, 2026 $3,813,236
March 2026 March 1, 2026 $3,813,236
April 2026 April 1, 2026 $3,813,236
May 2026 May 1, 2026 $3,813,236
June 2026 June 1, 2026 $3,813,236

This Amendment No. 10 is effective July 1, 2025. All other terms of Agreement No. 18-354 shall remain in full
force and effect.

This Amendment No. 10 to the Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so
executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment No. 10
to the Agreement (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on
the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly
execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment No. 10 to the Agreement upon request.

Fontana Fire Protection District
(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

- >
By
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Directors

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Dated: Name
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIR OF THE BOARD Title

Lynna Monell, Secretary

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

(Print or Type)

By Dated:
Deputy

Address

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form

>

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

>

Reviewed/Approved by Department

»

Richard Luczak, Deputy County Counsel

Date

Date

Date

Page 2 of 2



City of Fontana
FY 2025-26 Annual Costs

May 21, 2025
Number of Average Cost Per
Salaries and Benefits Positions Position Annual Costs
Suppression
Captain 30 342,858 10,285,749
Engineer 30 282,950 8,488,511
FireFighter EMT 18 217,907 3,922,327
FireFighter Paramedic 42 225,157 9,456,597
Specialized Teams
Captain 2 342,858 685,717
Engineer 1 282,950 282,950
Suppression Total 123 $33,121,851
Fire Prevention Services
Office Assistant Il 2 67,425 134,850
Office Assistant IlI 1 69,516 69,516
Senior Plans Examiner 1 161,866 161,866
Front Counter Technician 1 106,447 106,447
Assistant Fire Marshal 1 203,942 203,942
Fire Plans Examiner 1 153,682 153,682
Fire Prevention Officer 4 157,958 631,830
Fire Prevention Total 11 $1,462,133
Chief Officers (Fire Prevention FTEs excluded from allocation)
Assistant Chief 63.73% of (1) 0.64 527,642 336,269
Battalion Chief 33.15% of (15) 4.97 415,831 2,067,946
Chief Officers Total 5.61 $2,404,215
Overhead
Fire Admin Overhead 915,412
Division Admin Overhead 166,951
MIS Overhead 158,180
OFM Overhead 80,533
SCBA Overhead 39,269
Training Department 448,225
Training Tower 247,608
Vehicle Services Overhead 384,424
Overhead Total $2,440,602
Total Salaries and Benefits 139.61 $39,428,801
Operating Expenses
Services and Supplies 4,041,334
Station Expenses
co71 349,630
Cco72 237,810
Cco73 216,960
Cco74 192,335
co77 219,768
Cco78 211,665
C0o79 189,311
Cco081 177,020
P270 Fire Prevention Services and Supplies 258,440
Total Services and Supplies and Station Expenses $6,094,273
Administrative Overhead Costs 730,676
Total Operating Expenses $6,824,949
CPI-U Adjustment (Applied to Non S&B portion of S&S, Fire Prevention, and Admin Overhead) (494,909)
Total Annual Service Contract Requirements $45,758,841




